SECTOR-BASED BREAKDOWN
OF GROSS BILATERAL &
MULTILATERAL ODA

Infrastructure and social services
Education

education, unspecified level

basic education

secondary education

post-secondary education
Health

general health

basic health

non-communicable diseases

Policy on population/health and
reproductive health

Distribution of water and sanitation
Government and civil society

government and civil society —
general

public policies and administrative
management

public finance management

decentralisation and support to
sub-national administrations

anti-corruption organisations and
institutions

tax policy and support for the tax
authority

development of legal and judicial
services

immigration

democratic participation and civil
society

elections
media and freedom of information
human rights

organisations and movements
that defend women’s rights and
governmental institutions

elimination of violence
against women and girls

facilitating migration and mobility
in an orderly, safe, reqular and
responsible manner

conflict, peace and security

Miscellaneous infrastructure and
social services

Infrastructure and economic
services

Communications

Energy: production, distribution
and efficiency — general

Banks and financial services
Business and other services
Production

Agriculture, forestry and fishing

Manufacturing and extractive
industries, construction

Multisector or cross-cutting issues
Environmental protection
Other multisectors

multi-sector aid

urban development and
management

rural development
disaster risk reduction

household food security
programmes

multisector education and training

Development food aid/food
security

Humanitarian aid
Emergency intervention

assistance in materiel and
emergency services

basic health care services in
emergency situations

education in emergency situations
emergency food aid

coordination of emergency
assistance and support and
protection services

Reconstruction and rehabilitation

Disaster prevention and disaster
preparedness

Donors’ administrative costs
Awareness-raising

Refugee assistance in the donor
country

Unassigned / not specified

Total bilateral and multilateral aid
broken down by sector

BILATERAL
ODA

€ 156,842,236
€ 53,009,892
€ 20,383,036
€ 6,511,231

€ 24,952,758
€ 1,162,868

€ 33,468,784
€ 26,576,867
€ 6,523,437

€ 368,480

€ 9,169,373

€ 11,236,121
€ 30,334,543

€ 29,338,024

€ 1,615,475

€ 3,428,719

€ 3,050,399

€ 878,905

€ 1,103,228

€ 3,540,898

€ 2,304,441

€ 83,794
€ 174,000
€ 8,898,300

€ 404,308

€ 3,843,057

€ 12,500

€ 996,519

19,623,522

€ 36,287,929

€ 4,130,142

€ 1,797,962

€ 22,978,569
€ 7,381,255

€ 20,580,609
€ 20,007,260

€ 573,349

€ 23,710,344
€ 7,289,317
€ 16,421,027
€ 6,934,051

€ 71,169

€ 8,325,040
€ 390,703

€ 565,241

€ 134,824

€ 2,292,866

€ 96,129,039
€ 83,884,101

€ 55,610,472

€ 2,557,209

€ 150,000
€ 15,695,914

€ 9,870,507

€ 3,039,087

€ 9,205,850

€ 25,785,238

€ 4,208,896

€ 28,832,474

€ 394,669,629

%

39.74%
13.43%
5.16%
1.65%
6.32%
0.29%
8.48%
6.73%
1.65%
0.09%

2.32%

2.85%
7.69%

7.43%

0.41%

0.87%

0.77%

0.22%

0.28%

0.90%

0.00%

0.58%

0.02%
0.04%
2.25%

0.10%

0.97%

0.00%

0.25%

4.97%

9.19%

1.05%

0.46%

5.82%
1.87%
5.21%
5.07%

0.15%

6.01%
1.85%
4.16%
1.76%

0.02%

2.11%
0.10%

0.14%

0.03%

0.58%

24.36%
21.25%

14.09%

0.65%

0.04%
3.98%

2.50%

0.77%

2.33%

6.53%
1.07%

0.00%

7.31%

100.00%

MULTILATERAL

ODA

€ 13,648,026

€ 12,500,000
8,900,000

3,600,000

€ 1,148,026

€ 46,526

€ 46,526

€ 1,101,499

€ 1,300,000
€ 1,300,000

€ 5,952,900

€ 5,952,900

€ 3,650,000
€ 3,650,000

€ 3,650,000

€ 119,860,258

€ 144,411,183

%

9.45%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

8.66%

6.16%

2.49%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.79%

0.03%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.03%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.76%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.90%

0.90%

0.00%

4.12%

4.12%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

2.53%

2.53%

2.53%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

83.00%

100.00%

TOTAL BY
SECTOR

€ 170,490,261
€ 53,009,892
€ 20,383,036
€ 6,511,231

€ 24,952,758
€ 1,162,868

€ 45,968,784
€ 35,476,867
€ 10,123,437
€ 368,480

€ 9,169,373

€ 11,236,121
€ 31,482,569

€ 29,384,550

€ 1,615,475

€ 3,428,719

€ 3,050,399

€ 878,905

€ 1,103,228

€ 3,540,898

€ 46,526

€ 2,304,441

€ 83,794
€ 174,000
€ 8,898,300

€ 404,308

€ 3,843,057

€ 12,500

€ 2,098,018

€19,623,522

€ 36,287,929

€ 4,130,142

€ 1,797,962

€ 22,978,569
€ 7,381,255

€ 21,880,609
€ 21,307,260

€ 573,349

€ 29,663,244
€ 13,242,217
€ 16,421,027
€ 6,934,051

€ 71,169

€ 8,325,040
€ 390,703

€ 565,241

€ 134,824

€ 2,292,866

€ 99,779,039
€ 87,534,101

€ 59,260,472

€ 2,557,209

€ 150,000
€ 15,695,914

€ 9,870,507

€ 3,039,087

€ 9,205,850

€ 25,785,238

€ 4,208,896

€ 148,692,731

€ 539,080,812

%

31.63%
9.83%
3.78%
1.21%
4.63%
0.22%
8.53%
6.58%
1.88%
0.07%

1.70%

2.08%
5.84%

5.45%

0.30%

0.64%

0.57%

0.16%

0.20%

0.66%

0.01%

0.43%

0.02%
0.03%
1.65%

0.07%

0.71%

0.00%

0.39%

3.64%

6.73%

0.77%

0.33%

4.26%
1.37%
4.06%
3.95%

0.11%

5.50%
2.46%
3.05%

1.29%

0.01%

1.54%
0.07%

0.10%

0.03%

0.43%

18.51%
16.24%

10.99%

0.47%

0.03%
2.91%

1.83%

0.56%

1.71%

4.78%
0.78%

0.00%

27.58%

100.00%



