SECTOR-BASED BREAKDOWN OF GROSS BILATERAL & MULTILATERAL ODA	BILATERAL ODA	%	MULTILATERAL ODA	%	TOTAL BY SECTOR	%
Infrastructure and social services	€ 156,842,236	39.74%	€ 13,648,026	9.45%	€ 170,490,261	31.63%
Education	€ 53,009,892	13.43%	-	0.00%	€ 53,009,892	9.83%
education, unspecified level	€ 20,383,036	5.16%	_	0.00%	€ 20,383,036	3.78%
basic education	€ 6,511,231	1.65%	-	0.00%	€ 6,511,231	1.21%
secondary education	€ 24,952,758	6.32%	-	0.00%	€ 24,952,758	4.63%
post-secondary education	€ 1,162,868	0.29%	-	0.00%	€ 1,162,868	0.22%
Jealth general health	€ 33,468,784	8.48%	€ 12,500,000	8.66%	€ 45,968,784	8.53%
general nealth	€ 26,576,867 € 6,523,437	6.73%	8,900,000	6.16% 2.49%	€ 35,476,867	6.58%
non-communicable diseases	€ 368,480	0.09%	-	0.00%	€ 368,480	0.07%
Policy on population/health and eproductive health	€ 9,169,373	2.32%	-	0.00%	€ 9,169,373	1.70%
Distribution of water and sanitation	€ 11,236,121	2.85%	-	0.00%	€ 11,236,121	2.08%
Government and civil society	€ 30,334,543	7.69%	€ 1,148,026	0.79%	€ 31,482,569	5.84%
government and civil society – general	€ 29,338,024	7.43%	€ 46,526	0.03%	€ 29,384,550	5.45%
public policies and administrative management public finance management	€ 1,615,475	0.41%	-	0.00%	€ 1,615,475	0.30%
decentralisation and support to	€ 3,050,399	0.77%	-	0.00%	€ 3,050,399	0.57%
sub-national administrations anti-corruption organisations and	€ 878,905	0.22%	-	0.00%	€ 878,905	0.16%
institutions tax policy and support for the tax	€ 1,103,228	0.28%	-	0.00%	€ 1,103,228	0.20%
authority development of legal and judicial	€ 3,540,898	0.90%	-	0.00%	€ 3,540,898	0.66%
services immigration		0.00%	€ 46,526	0.03%	€ 46,526	0.01%
democratic participation and civil society	€ 2,304,441	0.58%	- +0,520	0.03%	€ 2,304,441	0.01%
elections	€ 83,794	0.02%	-	0.00%	€ 83,794	0.02%
media and freedom of information	€ 174,000	0.04%	-	0.00%	€ 174,000	0.03%
human rights	€ 8,898,300	2.25%	-	0.00%	€ 8,898,300	1.65%
organisations and movements that defend women's rights and governmental institutions	€ 404,308	0.10%	-	0.00%	€ 404,308	0.079
elimination of violence against women and girls	€ 3,843,057	0.97%	-	0.00%	€ 3,843,057	0.719
facilitating migration and mobility in an orderly, safe, regular and responsible manner	€ 12,500	0.00%	-	0.00%	€ 12,500	0.009
conflict, peace and security	€ 996,519	0.25%	€ 1,101,499	0.76%	€ 2,098,018	0.399
Miscellaneous infrastructure and	19,623,522	4.97%	-	0.00%	€ 19,623,522	3.64%
social services	€ 36,287,929	9.19%		0.00%	€ 36,287,929	6.73%
ervices	0,207,727	2.1270		0.00%	C 50,207,727	0.757
Communications	€ 4,130,142	1.05%	-	0.00%	€ 4,130,142	0.77%
Energy: production, distribution and efficiency — general	€ 1,797,962	0.46%	-	0.00%	€ 1,797,962	0.339
Banks and financial services	€ 22,978,569	5.82%	-	0.00%	€ 22,978,569	4.26%
Business and other services	€ 7,381,255	1.87%	-	0.00%	€ 7,381,255	1.379
Production	€ 20,580,609	5.21%	€ 1,300,000	0.90%	€ 21,880,609	4.06%
Agriculture, forestry and fishing Manufacturing and extractive	€ 20,007,260 € 573,349	5.07% 0.15%	€ 1,300,000	0.90% 0.00%	€ 21,307,260 € 573,349	3.95% 0.11%
ndustries, construction Multisector or cross-cutting issues	€ 23,710,344	6.01%	€ 5,952,900	4.12%	€ 29,663,244	5.50%
Environmental protection	€ 7,289,317	1.85%	€ 5,952,900	4.12%	€ 13,242,217	2.46%
Other multisectors	€ 16,421,027	4.16%	-	0.00%	€ 16,421,027	3.05%
multi-sector aid	€ 6,934,051	1.76%	-	0.00%	€ 6,934,051	1.299
urban development and	€ 71,169	0.02%	-	0.00%	€ 71,169	0.01%
management	0.0.725.0.40	2.4407		0.000/	0.0.705.0.40	1 5 40
rural development disaster risk reduction	€ 8,325,040	2.11% 0.10%	-	0.00%	€ 8,325,040	0.07%
household food security programmes	€ 565,241	0.14%	-	0.00%	€ 565,241	0.109
multisector education and training	€ 134,824	0.03%	-	0.00%	€ 134,824	0.03%
Development food aid/food	€ 2,292,866	0.58%	-	0.00%	€ 2,292,866	0.43%
security Humanitarian aid	€ 96,129,039	24.36%	€ 3,650,000	2.53%	€ 99,779,039	18.51%
Emergency intervention	€ 96,129,039	24.36%	€ 3,650,000	2.53%	€ 99,779,039	16.249
assistance in materiel and emergency services	€ 55,610,472	14.09%	€ 3,650,000	2.53%	€ 59,260,472	10.99%
basic health care services in emergency situations	€ 2,557,209	0.65%	-	0.00%	€ 2,557,209	0.479
education in emergency situations	€ 150,000	0.04%	-	0.00%	€ 150,000	0.03%
emergency food aid	€ 15,695,914	3.98%	-	0.00%	€ 15,695,914	2.91%
coordination of emergency assistance and support and protection services	€ 9,870,507	2.50%	-	0.00%	€ 9,870,507	1.839
Reconstruction and rehabilitation	€ 3,039,087	0.77%	-	0.00%	€ 3,039,087	0.569
Disaster prevention and disaster	€ 9,205,850	2.33%	-	0.00%	€ 9,205,850	1.719
oreparedness Donors' administrative costs	€ 25,785,238	6.53%	_	0.00%	€ 25,785,238	4.78%
Awareness-raising	€ 4,208,896	1.07%	-	0.00%	€ 4,208,896	4.789
Refugee assistance in the donor country	-	0.00%	-	0.00%	-	0.00%
Jnassigned / not specified	€ 28,832,474	7.31%	€ 119,860,258	83.00%	€ 148,692,731	27.58%